 SMQ4101
Quad 1 Form A
400V / 35Ω
MOSFET Output Solid State Relay
Description
The SMQ4101 is a bi-directional, quad-pole, single-throw,
normally open MOSFET output solid-state relay.  This
device offers four discrete and independently controlled

• RoHS / Pb-Free / REACH Compliant
NOTE:  Suffixes listed above are not included in marking on
device for part number identification
1
2
3 14
15
16(+) Input (Pole 1)
(-) Input (Pole 1)
(+/-) Load (Pole 1)
4 13
5
6
7 10
11
12
8 9
(-/+) Load (Pole 1)
(+) Input (Pole 2)
(-) Input (Pole 2)
(+/-) Load (Pole 2)
(-/+) Load (Pole 2)
(+) Input (Pole 3)
(-) Input (Pole 3)
(+/-) Load (Pole 3)
(-/+) Load (Pole 3)
(+) Input (Pole 4)
(-) Input (Pole 4)
(+/-) Load (Pole 4)
(-/+) Load (Pole 4)
SMQ4101
 © 2014 Solid State Optronics • San José, CA
www.ssousa.com  •  +1.408.293.4600
Page 1 of 8 SMQ4101 /TR
Rev 2.00 (08/22/2014)
002140
SMQ4101
Quad 1 Form A
400V / 35Ω
MOSFET Output Solid State Relay
Parameter Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Units Test Conditions
Input Specifications
LED Forward Voltage VF - 1.2 1.5 V IF = 10mA
LED Reverse Voltage BVR 5 - - V IR = 10μA
Turn-On Current (LED Trigger) IF - 2.5 5 mA IO = 120mA
Turn-Off Current IFOFF - 0.5 - mA IO = 120mA
Terminal Capacitance Ct - 30 - pF V=0, f=1MHz
Output Specifications
Blocking Voltage VB 400 - - V IF=0mA, IO=1µA
Continuous Load Current IO - - 120 mA IF=5mA
On Resistance RON - 20 35 Ω IF=5mA, IO=120mA
Leakage Current IOleak - 0.2 1 µA VO=400V
Output Capacitance COUT - 20 - pF IF=0mA, f=1.0MHz
Offset Voltage VOFFSET - - 0.2 mV IF=5mA
Coupled Specifications
Turn-On Time TON - 1.5 5 mS IF=5mA, IO=120mA
Turn-Off Time TOFF - 0.05 0.5 mS IF=0mA, IO=120mA
Input to Output Capacitance CS - 3 - pF V=0, f=1MHz
Contact Transient Ratio - 2,000 7,000 0 V/µS dV = 50V
Isolation Specifications
Isolation Voltage VISO 2500 - - VRMS RH ≤ 50%, t=1min
Input-Output Resistance RI-O - 1012 - Ω RH ≤ 50%, VI-O = 500VDC
Electrical Characteristics, TA = 25°C (unless otherwise specified)
 © 2014 Solid State Optronics • San José, CA
www.ssousa.com  •  +1.408.293.4600
Page 2 of 8 SMQ4101 /TR
Rev 2.00 (08/22/2014)
002140
SMQ4101
Quad 1 Form A
400V / 35Ω
MOSFET Output Solid State Relay
SMQ4101 Performance & Characteristics Plots, TA = 25°C (unless otherwise specified)